 1
USER MANUAL
Models: 423SWT18, 423SWT18CP, 423SWT24, 423SWT24CP, 423SWT30, 423SWT30CP, 423SWT36,
423SWT36CP, 423SWT42, 423SWT42CP, 423SWT48, 423SWT48CP, 423SWT54, 423SWT54CP, 423SWT60, 423SWT60CP,
423SWT72, 423SWT72CP, 423SWI18, 423SWI18CP, 423SWI24, 423SWI24CP, 423SWI30, 423SWI30CP, 423SWI36,
423SWI36CP, 423SWI42, 423SWI42CP, 423SWI48, 423SWI48CP, 423SWI54, 423SWI54CP, 423SWI60, 423SWI60CP,
423SWI72, 423SWI72CP, 423SWTD24, 423SWTD36, 423SWTD48, 423SWTD60, 423SWID24, 423SWID36, 423SWID48,
423SWID60

or mechanical adjustment or repair.
5. Do not use outdoors. This appliance is not intended for wet or moist locations. Never locate appliance
where it may fall into water.
6. Connect to properly grounded outlets only. Avoid the use of extension cords. Do not run cord under
carpeting, runners or the like. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not create a tripping
hazard.
7. This appliance is equipped with a power cord with a three blade plug. Plug ONLY into a matching three
blade outlet. DO NOT cut or break off the third blade or attempt to use with a two blade extension cord.
8. To prevent a possible fire, it is recommended that the unit is placed on a non-combustible surface.
9. This appliance has electrical parts. Do not use it in areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are
used or stored.
4
USER MANUAL
Overview
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWT18 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWT24 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWT30 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWT36 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWT42 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWT48 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWT54 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWT60 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWT72 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
423SWTD24 24"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1000W Double
423SWTD36 36"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1700W Double
423SWTD48 48"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1900W Double
423SWTD60 60"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 2200W Double
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWI18 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWI24 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWI30 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWI36 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWI42 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWI48 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWI54 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWI60 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWI72 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
423SWID24 24"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1000W Double
423SWID36 36"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1700W Double
423SWID48 48"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1900W Double
423SWID60 60"L x 15.2"W x 2.6"H 120V, 2200W Double
Toggle Hardwired
Infinite Hardwired
 5
USER MANUAL
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWT18CP 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWT24CP 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWT30CP 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWT36CP 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWT42CP 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWT48CP 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWT54CP 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWT60CP 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWT72CP 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
MODEL # OVERALL DIMENSIONS POWER SUPPLY TYPE
423SWI18CP 18"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 350W Single
423SWI24CP 24"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 500W Single
423SWI30CP 30"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 650W Single
423SWI36CP 36"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 850W Single
423SWI42CP 42"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1050W Single
423SWI48CP 48"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1200W Single
423SWI54CP 54"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1425W Single
423SWI60CP 60"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1550W Single
423SWI72CP 72"L x 6.1"W x 2.6"H 120V, 1750W Single
Toggle Cord & Plug
Infinite Cord & Plug
6
USER MANUAL